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June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Herrera: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.70 l.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435, or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Mr. William Nelson, Sr., Chairman 
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Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
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June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Chairman Nelson: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

It< 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Timothy L. Nuvangyaoma, Chairman 
The Hopi Tribe 
Post Office Box 123 
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86039 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Chairman Nuvangyaoma: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection , options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review thi s application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori , of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Max A. Zuni 
Pueblo of Isleta 
P.O. Box 1270 
Isleta Pueblo, NM 87022 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Zuni: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection , options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435, or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

V 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Durre ll Paiz, President 
The Jicarilla Apache Nation 
P.O. Box 507 
Dulce, NM 87528 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear President Paiz: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7 .701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information . 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with thi s information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Matthew M . Komalty, Chairman 
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma 
P.O. Box 369 
Carnegie, OK 73015 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Chairman Komalty: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being sub mitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7. 70 l.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435, or David Ohori , of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

r 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Phillip A. Perez, Governor 
Pueblo of Nambe 
ISA NP102 West 
Santa Fe, NM 87506 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Perez: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions . We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation . Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

President Jonathan Nez 
Navajo Nation 
P.O. Box 7440 
Window Rock, AZ 86515 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear President Nez: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold sil ver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7 .701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions . We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Ron Lovato 
Ohkay Owingeh 
P.O. Box 1099 
San Juan Puebl o, NM 87566 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Lovato: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.70 l.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and , in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties . This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection , options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review thi s application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435, or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Joseph M. Talachy 
Pueblo of Pojoaque 
78 Cities of Gold Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87506 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Talachy: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Perry Martinez 
Pueblo of San IJdefonso 
02 Tunyo Po 
Santa Fe, NM 87506 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Martinez: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information . 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection , options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us wi ll be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions . We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori , of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Isaac Lujan 
Pueblo of Sandia 
481 Sandia Loop 
Bernalillo, NM 87004 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Lujan: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7 .701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information . 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and , in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with thi s information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

Js---
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori, Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor J. Michael Chavarria 
Pueblo of Santa Clara 
P.O. Box 580 
Espanola, NM 87532 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Chavarria: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection, options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19. 10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation . Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori, of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

t--
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Joe M. Aquilar 
Pueblo of Santo Domingo 
P.O. Box 99 
Santo Domingo Pueblo, NM 87052 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Aquilar: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection , options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me at 505-476-3435 , or David Ohori , of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, with any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Governor 

Sarah Cottrell Propst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Todd E. Leahy, JD, PhD 
Deputy Secretary 

Governor Milton Herrera 
Pueblo of Tesuque 
Route 42, Box 360-T 
Santa Fe, NM 87506 

Fernando Martinez, Acting Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

June 14, 2019 

RE: Request for Consultation, Application for Regular Exploration Permit, Tererro 
Exploration Project, Permit No. SF040ER 

Dear Governor Herrera: 

The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division ("MMD") received a submittal from Comexico 
LLC ("Comexico") titled, "Exploration Permit Application - Tererro Project", dated June 3, 
2019 ("Application") to explore for copper, gold silver, lead and zinc, in Santa Fe County, New 
Mexico. MMD is processing the Application under Permit No. SF040ER. 

This notification of permit application is being submitted to you pursuant to 19.10.7.701.E 
NMAC. I have enclosed a map showing the project location, for your information. 

We are offering to consult with you on the application for Permit No. SF040ER for the Tererro 
Exploration Project and, in particular, to identify traditional cultural or religious properties that 
you would like MMD to take into consideration before making a final determination on the 
minimal impact exploration permit. 

We would like to obtain more specific information on the location or nature of these traditional 
properties. This information is important in order for us to evaluate potential impacts and work 
toward developing avoidance, or protection , options. 

MMD would like to consult with you to open a dialogue on the Tererro Exploration Project and 
provide you an opportunity to give us any information that you feel is appropriate. You may use 
the enclosed map to identify areas that you would like for us to consider as culturally important. 

At this time, there is no need to pinpoint specific locations. Please, just give us some indication 
of the location and type or nature of properties included. Any information you provide us will be 
kept confidential and will serve as the basis to conduct additional consultations. In the event 
you are not comfortable with providing us with this information by letter, please tell me how you 
would like to proceed with our discussions. We would appreciate your response within 20 days 
of receipt of this letter. 

The Application can be viewed by visiting the Mining and Minerals Division website at: 
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MMD requests that you review this application and provide any comments pursuant to 
19.10.7.701.E NMAC. 

Thank you for your cooperation . Please contact me at 505-476-3435, or David Ohori , of my 
staff, at 505-476-3432, wi th any questions or if you wish to meet to discuss the application. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Fernando Martinez, Director 
Mining and Minerals Division 

Enclosure: Tererro Exploration Project Location Map 

cc: Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, Mining Act Reclamation Program ("MARP") 
David Ohori , Permit Lead, MARP 
Mine File (SF040ER) 
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